issued by the CICA.  These were Handbook Sections 1582 Business Combinations, 1601 Consolidated Financial
Statements, and 1602 Non-controlling Interests.

The adoption of Section 1602 resulted in the reclassification of non-controlling interests on Canfor’s balance sheet
from long-term liabilities into equity.  As this adjustment was made under previous GAAP as of January 1, 2010, it is
not included in the opening balance sheet reconciliation included below, but should be taken into account when
comparing the December 31, 2009 financial statements to the opening IFRS balance sheet as at January 1, 2010.

  37

Reconciliation of provisional opening balance sheet as at January 1, 2010

Explanatory notes are provided in the section following this reconciliation.

As at January 1, 2010 (millions of dollars, unaudited)
Canadian

GAAP Note

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 133.4  $   - $ 133.4

Accounts receivable - Trade  137.2   - 137.2

   - Other  41.9   - 41.9

Income taxes recoverable  45.5   - 45.5

Future income taxes, net  11.4 a  (11.4)   -

Inventories  311.3 c  (0.8) 310.5

Prepaid expenses  36.4 b  (15.4) 21.0

Total current assets  717.1   (27.6) 689.5

Non-current assets

Long term investments and other   b  (5.4)
   d   (16.8)

  93.7   (22.2) 71.5

Property, Plant and Equipment   b  20.8
   c  (9.4)
   d  (610.3)
  1,676.6   (598.9) 1,077.7

Timber licenses   c  (46.6)
   d  610.3
   -   563.7 563.7

Goodwill and other intangible assets   e  (110.6)
   d   16.8
  190.4   (93.8) 96.6

Total non-current assets  1,960.7   (151.2) 1,809.5

Total assets $ 2,677.8  $ (178.8) $ 2,499.0

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Operating bank loans $ 0.6  $   - $ 0.6

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   211.4   - 211.4

Current portion of long-term debt  34.0   - 34.0

Current portion of deferred reforestation obligation  27.8   - 27.8

Total current liabilities  273.8   - 273.8

  38

As at January 1, 2010 (millions of dollars, unaudited)
Canadian

GAAP Note

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS

Non-current liabilities

Long-term debt  333.3   - 333.3

Retirement benefit obligations   e  132.2

   e  101.3

   -   233.5 233.5

Deferred reforestation   f  60.3

   f   (1.3)

   -   59.0 59.0

Other long-term liabilities   f  (60.3)

   e  (132.2)

  209.8   (192.5) 17.3

Future income taxes, net   a  (11.4)

   c  (14.2)

   e  (49.5)

   f   0.3

  200.8   (74.8) 126.0

Total non-current liabilities  743.9   25.2 769.1
Total liabilities $ 1,017.7  $ 25.2 $ 1,042.9

EQUITY
Share capital $ 1,124.7  $   - $ 1,124.7

Contributed surplus  31.9   - 31.9

Retained earnings   c  (42.6)
   e  (148.4)
   f  1.0
   g   (16.0)
  246.2   (206.0) 40.2

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  (16.0) g  16.0   -

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company  1,386.8   (190.0) 1,196.8

Non-controlling interests  273.3 e  (14.0) 259.3

Total equity $ 1,660.1  $ (204.0) $ 1,456.1

Total liabilities and equity $ 2,677.8  $ (178.8) $ 2,499.0

Explanatory notes

The following explanations of adjustments on transition to IFRS are referenced in the reconciliation above:

(a) Classification of all future income taxes as non-current assets (liabilities)

International Accounting Standard 1 (“IAS 1”) requires that all future income tax balances be presented as non-
current assets or liabilities on the balance sheet under IFRS.  Previous GAAP required amounts to be shown as
current assets or liabilities depending on the classification of the assets and liabilities to which the future
income tax balances relate.

  39

The effect of this reclassification on the Company’s opening balance sheet is to move $11.4 million of future